Call for Nominations: The 2025 Elsevier/JQSRT Poynting Award on Radiative Transfer

We announce that Elsevier/JQSRT solicits nominations for the 2025 *Poynting Award on Radiative Transfer.*

The Award is to celebrate the life-time achievements of an individual scientist who has made landmark original contributions to the research field of radiative transfer and its applications. The Award will be administered by the Editorial Board and Publisher of the *Journal of Quantitative Spectroscopy and Radiative Transfer*. Nominations of scientists of all nationalities will be considered. The selection committee will consist of two Editors-in-Chief of *JQSRT*, four Associate Editors of the *Journal*, and three distinguished members of the radiative transfer community.

On behalf of the *Poynting Award Committee*, we invite you to nominate an outstanding candidate for the 2025 Award. Each nomination (in the form of a single pdf file) must consist of a nomination letter, the nominee's CV and publications list, and three 2-page letters of support.

Nominations should be submitted by **April 1, 2025** to Dr. Andrew Lacis at andrew.a.lacis@nasa.gov, Professor M. Pinar Mengüç at pinar.menguc@ozyegin.edu.tr and Professor Ping Yang at pyang@geos.tamu.edu. Self-nominations will not be considered.

The award will be presented at the forthcoming 11th International Symposium on Radiative Transfer, RAD-25 in Kuşadasi, Türkiye (15 – 20 June 2025). For more information about RAD-25, please visit the official RAD-25 website.

The announcement and nomination details are available on the Award section of the <u>JQSRT</u> website.